Case III: Considering A= Rs.150, W = 100, a = 200, b=0.05, c = Rs. 10, p= Rs. 15, θ1=0.1, θ2 =0.06, x1= Rs. 1,

y1=0.05, x2= Rs. 3, y2=0.06, Ip= Rs. 0.15, Ie= Rs. 0.12, R = 0.06, c2 = Rs. 8, M = 0.65 year, in appropriate units.

The optimal value of
*

rt =0.0996, T*=0.7195 and
*

1TC  = Rs. 183.5503.

 The second order conditions given in equation (28) are also satisfied. The graphical representation of

the convexity of the cost functions for the three cases are also given.

Inventory Model for Variable Deteriorating Items with Two Warehouses under Shortages, Time Varying…

www.irjes.com   14 | Page

Case I

tr and cost T and cost tr, T and cost

Graph 1

Graph 2

Graph 3

Case II

tr and cost T and cost tr, T and cost

Graph 4

Graph 5

Graph 6

Case III

tr and cost T and cost tr, T and cost

Graph 7

Graph 8

Graph 9

V.  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

  On the basis of the data given in example above we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing

the following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

  Case I Case II Case III

  (M ≤ tr ≤ T) (tr ≤  M ≤ T) (t0 ≤ M ≤ T)

Para-
meter

% tr T Cost tr T Cost tr T Cost

a +10% 0.0909 0.7618 363.4295 0.1154 0.6979 215.9379 0.1133 0.6765 183.5556

+5% 0.0854 0.7831 354.7541 0.1101 0.7197 214.3379 0.1069 0.6971 183.5526
-5% 0.0718 0.8314 336.9279 0.0972 0.7687 210.5526 0.0914 0.7439 183.3606

-10% 0.0635 0.8590 327.7607 0.0892 0.7967 208.3502 0.0819 0.7706 182.9752

Inventory Model for Variable Deteriorating Items with Two Warehouses under Shortages, Time Varying…

www.irjes.com   15 | Page

x1 +10% 0.0732 0.8029 349.9459 0.0990 0.7411 217.2443 0.0951 0.7181 188.3437

+5% 0.0762 0.8046 347.9413 0.1016 0.7421 214.9018 0.0974 0.7188 185.9536
-5% 0.0819 0.8078 343.8908 0.1068 0.7442 210.1758 0.1019 0.7202 181.1337

-10% 0.0848 0.8094 341.8451 0.1092 0.7451 207.7925 0.1042 0.7209 178.7040

x2 +10% 0.0747 0.8020 346.1431 0.0986 0.7378 212.9609 0.0948 0.7149 183.9448

+5% 0.0768 0.8041 346.0359 0.1013 0.7404 212.7585 0.0972 0.7172 183.7521
-5% 0.0814 0.8085 345.8034 0.1071 0.7460 212.3212 0.1023 0.7220 183.5556

-10% 0.0838 0.8109 345.6772 0.1103 0.7491 212.0846 0.1050 0.7246 183.1163

θ1 +10% 0.0766 0.8042 346.7553 0.1016 0.7413 213.5367 0.0974 0.7179 184.5525

+5% 0.0778 0.8052 346.3401 0.1029 0.7422 213.0422 0.0985 0.7187 184.0523
-5% 0.0803 0.8072 345.5038 0.1054 0.7441 212.0468 0.1008 0.7203 183.0463

-10% 0.0816 0.8082 345.0827 0.1067 0.7451 211.5459 0.1019 0.7212 182.5403

θ2 +10% 0.0790 0.8062 345.9241 0.1041 0.7431 212.5487 0.0996 0.7195 183.5531

+5% 0.0790 0.8062 345.9235 0.1041 0.7431 212.5471 0.0996 0.7195 183.5517
-5% 0.0791 0.8062 345.9223 0.1042 0.7432 212.5441 0.0997 0.7196 183.5489

-10% 0.0791 0.8063 345.9210 0.1042 0.7432 212.5425 0.0997 0.7196 183.5475

R +10% 0.0805 0.8086 345.5622 0.1046 0.7443 212.5380 0.0994 0.7199 183.6207

+5% 0.0793 0.8069 345.7424 0.1045 0.7437 212.5419 0.0995 0.7197 183.5856
-5% 0.0788 0.8055 346.1028 0.1039 0.7426 212.5489 0.0998 0.7194 183.5142

-10% 0.0785 0.8048 346.2822 0.1037 0.7420 212.5520 0.0999 0.7192 183.4789

A +10% 0.0978 0.8374 364.1758 0.1242 0.7764 232.2881 0.1185 0.7519 203.9379

+5% 0.0885 0.8219 355.1358 0.1143 0.7599 222.5248 0.1092 0.7359 193.8564
-5% 0.0694 0.7902 336.5269 0.0938 0.7260 202.3356 0.0899 0.7028 173.0040

-10% 0.0596 0.7739 326.9365 0.0832 0.7084 191.8781 0.0799 0.6856 162.2001

M +10% 0.0791 0.8062 345.7067 0.1044 0.7332 197.0115 0.1029 0.7098 163.8605

+5% 0.0791 0.8062 345.8148 0.1044 0.7383 204.8283 0.1013 0.7148 173.7520
-5% 0.0790 0.8062 346.0309 0.1038 0.7479 220.1654 0.0978 0.7241 193.3603

-10% 0.0789 0.8062 346.1389 0.1034 0.7524 227.6897 0.0960 0.7286 202.8740

From the table we observe that as parameter a increases/ decreases average total cost increases/

decreases in case I and case II, whereas there very slight increase/ decrease in average total cost due to increase/

decrease in parameter a in case III.

From the table we observe that with increase/ decrease in parameters A, x1 and θ1, there is

corresponding increase/ decrease in total cost for case I, case II and case III respectively.

From the table we observe that with increase/ decrease in parameter x2, there is corresponding increase/

decrease in total cost for case I and there is very slight increase/ decrease in total cost for case II and case III